
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

  
LOK SABHA 

 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 227 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.07.2021 

  
WOMEN TRAINED UNDER THE REVISED SCHEME 

 
227.   SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 
 

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
be pleased to state: 
  
(a)      the percentage of the budget allocated for the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas 
Yojana in January 2021 and utilization thereof;  
 
(b)      the number of people proposed to be trained in 2021 and already been trained 
so far, State-wise;  
 
(c) the percentage of women trained under the revised scheme in the first half of 
2021? 
  

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF 
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 
 
(a) and (b) Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) i.e. PMKVY 3.0 was 
launched on 15th January, 2021 with an aim to train 8 lakh people with an outlay of 
Rs. 948.9 crore. Till June’21, Rs. 193.1 crore (approx.) has been released to 
implementing agencies which is 20.35% of the total outlay of the scheme. State/UT-
wise number of candidates trained under PMKVY 3.0, as on 10.07.2021, is given at 
Annexure. 
 
(c) Under PMKVY 3.0, as on 10.07.2021, 1.12 lakh candidates have been 
trained; out of which, 0.57 lakh candidates are women which is around 51 % of total 
trained candidates. 
  



Annexure 

 
State/UT-wise number of candidates trained/oriented under PMKVY 3.0, as on 
10.07.2021, 
 
S. No. State/UT Trained 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Islands                   67  
2.  Andhra Pradesh              3,328  

3.  Arunachal Pradesh              3,797  
4.  Assam              5,825  
5.  Bihar              4,477  
6.  Chandigarh                 222  
7.  Chhattisgarh                   36  
8.  Delhi              2,959  
9.  Goa                   30  
10.  Gujarat              7,515  
11.  Haryana              2,980  
12.  Himachal Pradesh                 956  
13.  Jammu And Kashmir              2,139  
14.  Jharkhand                 152  
15.  Karnataka              5,389  
16.  Kerala              2,077  
17.  Madhya Pradesh              4,220  
18.  Maharashtra              3,236  
19.  Manipur              3,565  
20.  Meghalaya                 110  
21.  Mizoram              1,117  
22.  Nagaland                 238  
23.  Odisha              4,841  
24.  Puducherry              1,725  
25.  Punjab              7,398  
26.  Rajasthan           11,764  
27.  Sikkim                 315  

28.  Tamil Nadu              4,727  
29.  Telangana              4,220  
30.  The Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli                   60  
31.  Tripura                 252  
32.  Uttar Pradesh           16,523  
33.  Uttarakhand              2,378  
34.  West Bengal              4,075  

Grand Total 1,12,713 
 

********* 


